
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-323 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:1/7/2022 Water Utilities Department

On agenda: Final action:6/8/2022

Title: Authorize an increase in the construction services contract with John Burns Construction Company of
Texas, Inc. for additional work associated with the installation of water and wastewater mains at
Cardinal Drive - Not to exceed $1,686,787.26, from $19,087,756.00 to $20,774,543.26 - Financing:
Water Construction Fund ($922,657.88) and Wastewater Capital Improvement F Fund ($764,129.38)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 4

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: June 8, 2022

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 4

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the construction services contract with John Burns Construction Company of
Texas, Inc. for additional work associated with the installation of water and wastewater mains at
Cardinal Drive - Not to exceed $1,686,787.26, from $19,087,756.00 to $20,774,543.26 - Financing:
Water Construction Fund ($922,657.88) and Wastewater Capital Improvement F Fund ($764,129.38)

BACKGROUND

On September 28, 2016, City Council authorized a construction services contract with John Burns
Construction Company of Texas, Inc. for the installation of water and wastewater mains at 13
locations. On January 9, 2019, City Council authorized an increase in the construction services
contract with John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. for additional work associated with the
installation of water and wastewater mains at Royal Lane to address deteriorated and failed sections
of pipeline serving Fire Station #41 at 5920 Royal Lane. This action consists of providing additional
construction services for the installation of an estimated 1,930 feet of water and wastewater mains,
including approximately 1,330 feet of 8-inch water main and 600 feet of 8-inch wastewater main at
Cardinal Drive from Exeter Avenue to Scotland Drive. Additional funds for paving restoration required
for the overall pipeline contract are also included in this action to address paving limits and
City of Dallas Printed on 4/29/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-323, Version: 1

for the overall pipeline contract are also included in this action to address paving limits and
construction quantities in excess of those anticipated at the time of bid.

The current capacity of the water system at Cardinal Drive is inadequate to meet the flow demand for
fire protection purposes. Replacing the water main and bringing it to current design standards will
provide fire protection for the area. The water main has also been subject to repeated breaks at
various sections over its life span and the original cast iron material has the potential to cause poor
water quality issues. In addition, the condition of the existing wastewater main is considered
structurally poor and it will be replaced as part of the improvements.

It is imperative for Dallas Water Utilities to promptly address the fire protection concerns and replace
the pipelines due to their deteriorated condition. The contractor, John Burns Construction Company
of Texas, is currently under contract to install water and wastewater mains a few miles from the
Cardinal project.

The mains targeted for replacement were built in 1944 and 1950. The proposed construction will
improve the capacity of the water and wastewater systems and bring them to current acceptable
design standards to reduce maintenance costs.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Construction June 2022
Completed Construction August 2022

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 28, 2016, City Council authorized a construction contract with John Burns
Construction Company of Texas, Inc. for the installation of water and wastewater mains at 13
locations by Resolution No. 16-1590.

On January 9, 2019, City Council authorized an increase in the construction services contract with
John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. for additional work associated with the installation
of water and wastewater mains in Royal Lane by Resolution No. 19-0102.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years

Water Construction Fund $  922,657.88 $0.00 $0.00

Wastewater Capital Improvement F
Fund

$  764,129.38 $0.00 $0.00

Total $1,686,787.26 $0.00 $0.00

Construction $17,170,000.00
Change Order No. 1 $  1,917,756.00
Change Order No. 2 (this action) $  1,686,787.26

Total Project Cost $20,774,543.26

City of Dallas Printed on 4/29/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-323, Version: 1

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $

$1,686,787.26 Construction 25.00%* 25.79% $435,000.00

· *This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy M/WBE goal.

· This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

· Change Order No. 1 -24.50% Overall M/WBE participation

· John Burns Construction Company of Texas. Inc.- Non-Local; Workforce - 64.00% Local

OWNER

John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc.

John T. O’Malley, President

MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 4/29/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

